### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

### MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

ID: HTYK Facility ID: 00885

<u> </u>							
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO.     (L1)	3. NAME AND ADDE (L3) SOUTH SHOR (L4) 1307 SOUTH S (L5) WORTHINGT	RE CARE CENTER SHORE DRIVE PO BO	X 69 (L6) 56187	4. TYPE OF ACTION: 7 (L8)  1. Initial 2. Recertification 3. Termination 4. CHOW 5. Validation 6. Complaint			
0. DATE OF SURVEY 07/20/2013	(L34) 02 SNF/NF/Dual L10) 03 SNF/NF/Distinct	LIER CATEGORY  05 HHA		7. On-Site Visit 9. Other  8. Full Survey After Complaint  FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35)  12/31			
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN 18 SNF 18/19 SNF	(L17) B. Not in Compl	e With quirements	And/Or Approved Waivers Of The  2. Technical Personnel  3. 24 Hour RN  4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNF)  5. Life Safety Code  * Code:  A*  15. FACILITY MEETS  1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	6. Scope of Services Limit 7. Medical Director			
Post Certification Revisit to verify that	64 (L37) (L38) (L39) (L42) (L43)  STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLICABLE SHOW LTC CANCELLATION DATE):  Post Certification Revisit to verify that the facility has achieved and maintained compliance with Federal Certification Regulations. Please refer to the CMS 2567B. Effective September 23, 2013, the facility is certified for 64 skilled nursing facility beds.						
CMS 2567B. Effective September 23, 2013, the facility is certified for 64 skilled nursing facility beds.  17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE    Joseph Garvey, HFE NEII   11/07/13   Colleen B. Leach, Program Specialist   12/26/2013							
PART II -	TO BE COMPLETED BY	Y HCFA REGIONA	L OFFICE OR SINGLE STA				
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY      1. Facility is Eligible to Participate     2. Facility is not Eligible		LIANCE WITH CIVIL ITS ACT:	1. Statement of Financ     2. Ownership/Control     3. Both of the Above :	Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513)			
OF PARTICIPATION BEC 01/01/1992  (L24) (L41  25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: 27. ALT A. \$	SINNING DATE	LTC AGREEMENT ENDING DATE  (L25)  (L44)  (L45)	26. TERMINATION ACTION:  VOLUNTARY 00  01-Merger, Closure  02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursemer  03-Risk of Involuntary Termination  04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety			
28. TERMINATION DATE: (L28)	29. INTERMEDIARY/CAI	RRIER NO. (L31)	30. REMARKS				
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539 (L32)	32. DETERMINATION OF 11/21/2013	APPROVAL DATE (L33)	DETERMINATION APPRO	DVAL			



#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Medicare Provider # 24-5596

December 26, 2013

Ms. Barbara Atchison, Administrator South Shore Care Center 1307 South Shore Drive Po Box 69 Worthington, Minnesota 56187

Dear Ms. Atchison:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective September 23, 2013, the above facility is certified for:

64 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 64 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Colleen B. Leach, Program Specialist

Colleen Feach

Program Assurance Unit, Licensing and Certification Program

**Division of Compliance Monitoring** 

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900, St. Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone #: (651)201-4117 Fax #: (651)215-9697

cc: Licensing and Certification File



### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

November 7, 2013

Ms. Barbara Atchison, Administrator South Shore Care Center 1307 South Shore Drive PO Box 69 Worthington, Minnesota 56187

RE: Project Number S5596023

Dear Ms. Atchison:

On September 9, 2013, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on August 22, 2013. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F) whereby corrections were required.

On September 26, 2013, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) and on October 22, 2013 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on August 22, 2013. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of September 23, 2013. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on August 22, 2013, effective September 23, 2013 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated September 9, 2013, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body. Enclosed is a copy of the Post Certification Revisit Form, (CMS-2567B) from this visit. Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Anne Kleppe, Program Specialist

Dore Klegge

Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health

Telephone: (651) 201-4124 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

## Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

### **Post-Certification Revisit Report**

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

` í	Provider / Supplier / CLIA / dentification Number 145596	(Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing		(Y3) Date of Revisit 9/26/2013
Name o	of Facility		Street Address, City, State, Zip Code	
SOU	JTH SHORE CARE CENTER		1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	O BOX 69

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item	(	Y5) Date	(Y4) Item	(Y5)	Date	(Y4)	Item	1	(Y5)	Date
ID Prefix	F0157	Correction Completed 09/19/2013	ID Prefix	F0279	Correction Completed 09/19/2013		ID Prefix	F0280		Correction Completed 09/19/2013
Reg. # LSC	483.10(b)(11)	<u> </u>	Reg. # LSC	483.20(d), 483.20(k)(1)	-			483.20(d)(3),		)(2) 
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	483.25(i)	Correction Completed 09/19/2013	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0361 483.35(a)	Correction Completed 09/19/2013		ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0371 483.35(i)		Correction Completed 09/23/2013
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0431 483.60(b), (d), (e)	Correction Completed 09/19/2013		F0441 483.65	Correction Completed 09/19/2013		ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0520 483.75(o)(1)		Correction Completed 09/19/2013
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Reg. #							
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			ID Prefix Reg. # LSC							
									T	
Reviewed E	GN/A		Date: 11/07/201	Signature of Sun 13	rveyor:	1	0160		<b>Date:</b> 09/2	6/2013
Reviewed E	By Review	ved By	Date:	Signature of Su	rveyor:				Date:	
Followup t	o Survey Completed	l on:		Check for any Unco Uncorrected Defi					YES	NO

## Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

### **Post-Certification Revisit Report**

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1) Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245596	(Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(Y3) Date of Revisit 10/22/2013

Name of Facility
SOUTH SHORE CARE CENTER

Street Address, City, State, Zip Code 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item		(Y5) Date	(Y4) Item		(Y5) Date	(Y4)	Item	(Y5)	Date
ID Prefix		Correction Completed 09/06/2013	ID Prefix		Correction Completed 09/14/2013		ID Prefix		Correction Completed
Reg. #	NFPA 101		Reg. #	NFPA 101					
LSC	K0020		LSC	K0029			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction Completed	ID Prefix		Correction Completed		ID Prefix		Correction Completed
Reg. # LSC			Reg. # LSC				Reg. # LSC		
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			ID Prefix Reg. # LSC						
Reg. #			Reg. #						
Dog #			D "				ъ "		
Reviewed E	PS/	wed By AK	Date: 11/07/20		of Surveyor:	22	2373	<b>Date</b> 10/2	: 22/2013
		wed By	Date:	Signature o	of Surveyor:			Date	:
Followup t	o Survey Complete 8/26/2013			Check for any Uncorrected	Uncorrected Defice Included Incorrected Deficiencies (CM	ciencie IS-2567	s. Was a Su 7) Sent to the	mmary of Pacility? YES	S NO

### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: HTYK

### MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

	PAR	Г I - ТО ВЕ СОМ	PLETED BY T	THE STAT	E SURVE	YAG	ENCY			Fac	ility ID: 0088	5
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER N     (L1)	IO.	3. NAME AND ADD (L3) SOUTH S (L4) 1307 SOU (L5) 69 WORT	HORE CAR	E CENTE DRIVE P		(L6)	56187		<ol> <li>Initia</li> <li>Termi</li> <li>Valida</li> </ol>	ination ation	2 (L8) 2. Recertifica 4. CHOW 6. Complain	
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OW (L9)	NERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SUB	05 HHA	RY 09 ESRD	02 13 PTIP	(L7)	22 CLI	Α	7. On-Si 8. Full S	te Visit urvey After Com <sub>l</sub>	9. Other	
8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:	<b>(2/2013</b> (L34) — (L10)	02 SNF/NF/D 03 SNF/NF/Distinct	07 X-Ray	10 NF 11 ICF/IID	14 CORE					AR ENDING D	ATE:	(L35)
0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other		04 SNF	08 OPT/SP	12 RHC	16 HOSP	TICE				12/31		
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION  From (a):		10.THE FACILITY  A. In Compliar  Program Re	ice With	:			ved Waiver		Following Req	uirements:	— s Limit	
To (b):  12. Total Facility Beds	<b>64</b> (L18)	Compliance	Based On:		4	4. 7-Da	lour RN ny RN (Rui Safety Coo		7. M	Medical Director Patient Room Siz Beds/Room		
13.Total Certified Beds	<b>64</b> (L17)	X B. Not in Com Requirement	pliance with Program ents and/or Applied		* Code:		В*		(L12)			
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN					15. FACILI	ITY MI	EETS					
18 SNF 18/19 SNF <b>64</b>	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e)	(1) or 1	1861 (j) (1	):		(L15)		
(L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)									
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARK	KS (IF APPLICABLE	SHOW LTC CANCELL	ATION DATE):									
See Attached Remarks												
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATI	E SURV	VEY AGE	NCY APP	PROVAL		Date:	
Robin Lewis, HFI	E NE II		09/24/2013	(L19)	Kate ]	John	ısTon,	Enfo	rcement	Specialist	11/21/2	2013 (L20)
	PART II - TO	BE COMPLETE	D BY HCFA R	EGIONAL	OFFICE	OR S	SINGLE	STAT	E AGENCY	,		
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY  _X			IPLIANCE WITH O	CIVIL	21.	2. 0		Control Ir	al Solvency (HO nterest Disclosu	CFA-2572) re Stmt (HCFA-1	513)	
2. Facility is not Eligible	(L21)											
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23. LTC AGREEM	IENT 2	4. LTC AGREEM	ENT	26. TERI	MINAT	TON ACT	ION:		(L3	0)	
OF PARTICIPATION <b>01/01/1992</b>	BEGINNING	DATE	ENDING DAT	E	VOLUNTA 01-Merger	r, Closu		00	_	INVOLUNTAL 05-Fail to Meet		
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatis 03-Risk of				t	06-Fail to Meet	Agreement	
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	ALTERNATIV     A. Suspension	E SANCTIONS of Admissions:	(7.44)		04-Other R					OTHER 07-Provider St 00-Active	atus Change	
(L27)	B. Rescind Su	spension Date:	(L44)							oo retive		
28. TERMINATION DATE:	2	9. INTERMEDIARY/C	(L45)		30. REMA	DVC						
26. TERMINATION DATE.	2		ARRIER NO.		30. KEMA	AKKS						
	(L28)	03001		(L31)								
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	3	2. DETERMINATION (	OF APPROVAL DA	ATE .								
	(L32)	11/21/2013		(L33)	DETER	MINA	ATION A	PPROV	/AL			

#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

Facility ID: 00885

C&T REMARKS - CMS 1539 FORM STATE AGENCY REMARKS

CCN# 245596

At the time of the standard survey completed August 22, 2013, the facility was not in substantial compliance and the most serious deficiencies were found to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F) whereby corrections were required as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567. The facility has been given an opportunity to correct before remedies are imposed. Post Certification Revisit to follow.



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Certified Mail # 7011 2000 0002 5143 6954

September 9, 2013

Ms. Barbara Atchison, Administrator South Shore Care Center 1307 South Shore Drive P.O. Box 69 Worthington, Minnesota 56187

RE: Project Number S5596023

Dear Ms. Atchison:

On August 22, 2013, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

### **DEPARTMENT CONTACT**

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Gary Nederhoff Minnesota Department of Health 18 Wood Lake Drive Southeast Rochester, Minnesota 55904 Telephone: (507) 206-2731

Fax: (507) 206-271

### **OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES**

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by October 1, 2013, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

In addition, the Department of Health is recommending to the CMS Region V Office that if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by October 1, 2013 the following remedy will be imposed:

• Per instance civil money penalties. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

### PLAN OF CORRECTION (PoC)

A PoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter.

South Shore Care Center September 9, 2013 Page 3 Your PoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Include signature of provider and date.

If an acceptable PoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable PoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's PoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the PoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your PoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable PoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved PoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the PoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the PoC.

### Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

### Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

### Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

## FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by November 22, 2013 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement

of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by February 22, 2014 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Division of Compliance Monitoring P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting a PoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc\_idr.cfm">http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc\_idr.cfm</a>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm">http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm</a>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Patrick Sheehan, Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 444 Cedar Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145 Telephone: (651) 201-7205

Fax: (651) 215-0541

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kate Johnston, Program Specialist Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 09/09/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING SEP 2 2 2013  (X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		245596	B. WING	NON Point of Health	2/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69  WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	2/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	FEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 157	as your allegation of Department's accept bottom of the first path be used as verification.  Upon receipt of an arevisit of your facility validate that substarregulations has been your verification.  483.10(b)(11) NOTIF	f correction (POC) will serve compliance upon the tance. Your signature at the age of the CMS-2567 form will on of compliance.  cceptable POC an on-site may be conducted to tial compliance with the attained in accordance with	F 0	THE FOLLOWING PROVIDER RESPONSES ARE NEITHER AN ADMISSION OF NOR AGREEMENT WITH THE HEREIN ALLEGED DEFICIENCIES AND THEY SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED AS SUCH.	
	consult with the reside known, notify the reside accident involving the injury and has the pointervention; a signification in health status in either life the clinical complications significantly (i.e., a neexisting form of treatment); or a decist he resident from the §483.12(a).  The facility must also and, if known, the resident from or respectived in §483.15(a).	diately inform the resident; lent's physician; and if ident's legal representative by member when there is an eresident which results in tential for requiring physician cant change in the resident's expchosocial status (i.e., an, mental, or psychosocial reatening conditions or ); a need to alter treatment even to discontinue and ment due to adverse commence a new form of ion to transfer or discharge facility as specified in promptly notify the resident ident's legal representative ember when there is a symmate assignment as	9-24-1 DPJ	It is the policy and procedure of the facility to notify resident's physician timely of significant changes in condition, including weight loss.  The facility does have a policy on Guidelines for Notifying Physicians of Clinical Problems. The facility did provide a fax to the primary physician on 5/24/13 requesting a supplement order as R-76 demonstrated weight loss. The fax did not clearly identify a significant weight loss.  On 8/21/13 the resident's physician was notified of a significant weight loss. Subsequent to physician notification interventions were put into place to aid in maintaining/preventing future weight loss.	

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Admunistrator 9/20//2
may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MU A. BUILU		LE CONSTRUCTION SEP 2 3 2013	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245596	B. WING		MM Dopt of Health	08/	22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENT	~~~	1	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	regulations as spethis section.  The facility must rethe address and plegal representative.  This REQUIREME by: Based on interview facility failed to not significant weight knewledge for nutrition.  Findings include:  R76 was admitted the weighed 202 pounds a loss of 268/19/13 weighed 150 pounds in three moless had not been redetermine what intestabilize weight.  R76 was admitted that included, demed and included, demed ardiomegaly, periper chronic kidney diseased.  A dietary significant dated 5/21/13, compounds (lbs.), a loss assessment. R76 is assessment. R76 is assessment. R76 is a sessessment.	er Federal or State law or cified in paragraph (b)(1) of ecord and periodically update mone number of the resident's e or interested family member.  NT is not met as evidenced wand document review, the fy the physician timely of a loss for 1 of 3 residents (R7) on.  To the facility on 3/11/13 and les. On 5/21/13 weighted 176 is pounds in two months. On 55 pounds a loss of 21 more on this. The significant weight eported to the physician to erventions should be started to the started to the started to the significant weight eported to the physician to erventions should be started to the	F	157	The facility will have an all staff in on 9/19/13 to train staff on the policy and procedure for weight expected guidelines for timely not to the primary physician with residentified "significant weight loss facility guidelines for notifyi physicians of clinical problems will reviewed with all staff.  The Director of Nursing will mocontinued facility compliance notification to the primary physic regards to identified significant checondition including weight loss. Remonitoring will be reviewed at Quality Assurance Committee meeting Completion Date: 9/19/13	updated loss and tification gards to an order the lasso be nitor for in the ian with anges in esults of quarterly	

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	G		PLETED
		245596	B. WING _	Mrt Dont of Hoelih	08/	22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	mass index was 22 meals and on avera centimeter (cc) of flindependent in eatir set up and filled out 4 ounces of arginaid foot ulcer and a fax house supplement I monitor. Continue was A dietary quarterly a completed by the Dinational dysphasia of liquids.  R76 had been avera 1107 cubic centimeted R76 received arginated healing an open wor supplement bid with R76 weighed 158 per his last assessment eating and filled out R76 required assist would continue to mintake and labs and care.  On 8/20/13 after the significant weighed I attention, R76 had be pounds. This was a three months and folost 47 pounds.  R76 had a physician read house supplement however, there is not set up and folost 47 pounds.	R76 had been eating 99% of age drinks 1281 cubic uids with meals. R76 was and, required some assist for own menu slips. R76 was ond twice a day (BID) due to a was out to give 4 ounces of BID. Dietary would continue to with current plan of care.  Issessment note dated 8/6/13, M indicated R76 was on a diet level one with nectar thick aging 69% of meals and drank er (CC) of fluids with meals, and twice a day (BID) for and and four ounce house med pass due to weight loss. Funds, down 18 pounds since and pass due to weight loss. Funds, down 18 pounds since and pass for meals. With set up for meals. Dietary onitor his weight, food/fluid will continue current plan of surveyor brought the oss for R76 to the staff's een weighed and was at 155 loss of 21 pounds in the last rethe past six months R76.  Forder dated 5/28/13, that then four ounces twice a day, other documentation that ware of the continued weight.	F 15	7		

	F OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	***************	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245596	B. WING		08	/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BO WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 157	On 8/21/13 at 9:20 admitted on 3/11/13 The DM stated R76 The weight dated 7. DM was able to locathere were no other system for R76. The was identified regar was to speak with the and have the RCC she is currently not manager. The DM communicated R76 his physician.  On 8 /21/13 at 10:11 knew R76 's weight physician, however was unable to locate nursing home staff ir resident 's signification weified she was unable.	a.m., the DM stated R76 was and his weight was 202 lbs. weighed 158 as of 7/23/13. /23/13 was the last weight the ate during the interview as weights in the computer of DM stated when a concern ding weight loss her process he resident care coordinator address the weight loss since certified as a dietary verified she had not 's significant weight loss to 8 a.m., the RN-B stated she toss was discussed with the verified that at this time she any documentation from the physician was notified of int weight loss. RN-B also able locate any documentation hat addressed R76's	F 1	57		
	did not recall the fact regarding R76's weit interventions he work for a resident with a stated he would exporal intake, place rehave the nutritionist and measure if reside protein intake. The pwould expect the fact significant weight lost	p.m., the physician stated he bility speaking to him ght loss. When asked what all expect to be put into place ignificant weight loss, he sect facility to document on sident on a high protein diet, involved to evaluate intake, dent is having adequate physician stated, "Yes!" he bility to notify him of the ses for R76. The physician sed R76 to have had a				

245596   B. WING   STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, TIP CODE   WORTHINGTON, MN 56187   WORTHINGTON, MN 56187   WORTHINGTON, MN 56187   PROVIDERS STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, TIP CODE   WORTHINGTON, MN 56187   WORTHINGTON, MN 56187   WORTHINGTON, MN 56187   WORTHINGTON, MN 56187   PROVIDERS TO THE APPROPRIATE   DP PROVIDERS TO THE APPROPRIATE   CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL   PREFIX   FRACE OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION TAGE   TAGE   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   DEFICIENCY)   F157   GARDINARY STATE   TAGE   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   DEFICIENCY   D		T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	T-100-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		E SURVEY PLETED
SOUTH SHORE CARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (C4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  FRIETRY TAG  F157  Continued From page 4 significant weight loss as R76 weighed 202 pounds upon admission to the facility on 3/11/13 and weighed 155 pounds on 8/20/13.  Physician nursing home visits for R76 dated 4/9/13, 6/29/13, and 7/2/13 were reviewed and had not address weight loss for R76.  During interview on 8/21/13, at 1:26 p.m. the director of nursing (DON) indicated they would expect the physician to be updated with rounds and should be notified of a significant weight loss. The DM indicated a fax was sent to the primary physician about the weight loss. DM verified the fax requested a confirmation of diet order and request for arginaid (supplement used for wound healing). The DON confirmed there was definitely a system error in place regarding weights and identifying weight loss. At 1:42 p.m. the DON indicated would have expected the physician to be notified of the weight loss by the resident care coordinator.  F 279 SS=D  CMPREHENSIVE CARE PLANS  The facility must use the results of the assessment to develop, review and revise the resident's comprehensive plan of care.  The facility must develop a comprehensive care			245596	B. WING _		08/:	22/2013
PRIEFIX TAG    PRIEFIX   TAG   PROPRIEFIX   PROPRIEFIX			R		1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69		
significant weight loss as R76 weighed 202 pounds upon admission to the facility on 3/11/13 and weighed 155 pounds on 8/20/13.  Physician nursing home visits for R76 dated 4/9/13, 6/28/13, and 7/2/13 were reviewed and had not address weight loss for R76.  During interview on 8/21/13, at 1:26 p.m. the director of nursing (DON) indicated they would expect the physician to be updated with rounds and should be notified of a significant weight loss. The DM indicated a fax was sent to the primary physician about the weight loss. DM verified the fax requested a confirmation of diet order and request for supplement. The DM indicated the dietician had updated the physician regarding a request for arginaid (supplement used for wound healing). The DON confirmed there was definitely a system error in place regarding weights and identifying weight loss. At 1:42 p.m. the DON indicated would have expected the physician to be notified of the weight loss by the resident care coordinator.  F 279 483.20(d), 483.20(k)(1) DEVELOP COMPREHENSIVE CARE PLANS  A facility must use the results of the assessment to develop, review and revise the resident's comprehensive plan of care.  The facility must develop a comprehensive care	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	COMPLETION
plan for each resident that includes measurable objectives and timetables to meet a resident's medical, nursing, and mental and psychosocial needs that are identified in the comprehensive assessment.  R239 Individualized plan of care was updated on 8/22/13 to reflect the use/care of a urinary catheter. Updates of the comprehensive care plan include problem, measurable goals, and approaches.	F 279 SS=D	significant weight lopounds upon admis and weighed 155 por Physician nursing he 4/9/13, 6/28/13, and had not address we During interview on director of nursing (I expect the physician and should be notified. The DM indicated a physician about the fax requested a contrequest for supplemedictician had update request for arginaid healing). The DON of a system error in platice indicated would have be notified of the weight coordinator.  483.20(d), 483.20(k) COMPREHENSIVE  A facility must use that to develop, review are comprehensive plan. The facility must develop in the facility must develop	ss as R76 weighed 202 sion to the facility on 3/11/13 bunds on 8/20/13.  Dome visits for R76 dated 7/2/13 were reviewed and ight loss for R76.  8/21/13, at 1:26 p.m. the DON) indicated they would to be updated with rounds and of a significant weight loss. fax was sent to the primary weight loss. DM verified the firmation of diet order and ent. The DM indicated the dieth physician regarding a (supplement used for wound confirmed there was definitely ce regarding weights and as. At 1:42 p.m. the DON expected the physician to ght loss by the resident care (1) DEVELOP CARE PLANS  The results of the assessment and revise the resident's of care.  The property of the assessment of the company of the care and that includes measurable ables to meet a resident's it mental and psychosocial		F 279  It is the policy and procedure of the to ensure that a comprehensive can developed for all residents.  R-59 individualized plan of comparted on 8/22/13 to reflect the una urinary catheter. Updates comprehensive care plan include	are was	s f

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245596	B. WING	and the same of th	08/	22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	·R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	to be furnished to a highest practicable psychosocial well-b §483.25; and any so be required under § due to the resident's §483.10, including t under §483.10(b)(4).  This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility facomprehensive care 2 residents (R59 and catheter usage.  Findings include:  R59's care plan had preventative measure.	describe the services that are ttain or maintain the resident's physical, mental, and eing as required under ervices that would otherwise 483.25 but are not provided exercise of rights under the right to refuse treatment to the right to refuse treatment to the right and the right to refuse treatment to the right to met as evidenced on, interview and document	F 2	R-25 individualized plan updated on 9/11/13 to reflect a urinary catheter. Care problems, goals, and management of an indicatheter.  The Resident Care Coordina all residents on their respect and insure that any reside indwelling urinary catheidentified on their comprecare.  The facility will review policy/procedure on complan development and revisi in-service on 9/19/13.  The Director of Nursing insure facility compliar development of a comprecare. Results of monitoring at quarterly Quality Assurameetings.	at the use/care of plan included approaches to welling urinary ators will review ive nursing unit who has an eter has this hensive plan of the will monitor to the will monitor to will be reviewed.	f d d d s f
	R59 was readmitted diagnoses that includ diabetes, hyper tonio	to the facility on 7/6/13, with led but not limited to ity of bladder. R59 had a d on 7/30/13 due to retention		Completion Date: 9/19/13		9-19-1_
1		n 8/21/13 at 6:33 a.m. it had an indwelling Foley catheter			and the second s	2000 A 1000 A 10
i		's care plan it had no s to the use/care of the Foley			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED			
		245596	B. WING	B. WING			/22/2013	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		13	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 807 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 ORTHINGTON, MN 56187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIV REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCE		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	ION		
	registered nurse (R catheter was not on needed to get that of the Foley catheter in and verified the info 8/20/13 after the su attention.  During interview on director of nursing (Iooked at urinary ca had appropriate just expectation would be have been care plar reevaluate the Foley R25's comprehensive addressed the use, to prevent pain and the use of an indwelling readmitted diagnoses that inclukidney disease and readmitted to the fact and indwelling Foley Cathere had been no dicare, preventative mindwelling Foley cathere had been no dicare, preventative mindwelling Foley cathere had been cathere at the readmitted to the fact and indwelling Foley cathere had been no dicare, preventative mindwelling Foley cathere had been cathere indwelling Foley cathere had been no dicare, preventative mindwelling Foley cathere had been cathered indwelling Foley cathered individual individ	8/20/13 at 3:11 p.m., N)-B verified the Foley I the care plan and stated she done. RN-B proceeded to add information to the care plan irmation had been added on rveyor brought it to RN-B's  8/21/13, at 1:07 p.m. the DON) indicated they routinely theters and made sure they tification for the use. DON be the Foley catheter would anned along with the intent to y catheter.  I to the facility on 7/30/13, with ded but not limited to chronic urinary retention. R25 was cility with a physician order for y catheter.  In 8/20/13 at 3:10 p.m. and 7:21 a.m. R25 had an meter in place.  6's comprehensive care plan ocumentation as to the use, measures in regards to the		279				
	Daning interview Off (	UIZ II IU, at U.Zo a.III.					i	- 1

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	Section Contract to the Contract of the Contra	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	i	245596	B. WING _		08/22/2013		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 280 SS=D	responsible for upda Minimum Data Set a residents. RN-A ver was not on the care was not on the care During interview on director of nursing (I looked at catheters appropriate justificate be the Foley catheter planned along with the Foley catheter.  During review of policare plan developmed identified an individual plan that included must timetables to meet the foley catheter.  During review of policare plan developmed identified an individual plan that included must timetables to meet the foley catheter.  The resident has the incompetent or other incapacitated under participate in planning changes in care and A comprehensive asset interdisciplinary team physician, a registere for the resident, and disciplines as determined to the resident of the resident of the resident of the resident and disciplines as determined to the resident of	N)-A indicated would be ating the care plan with and as needed for changes in ified indwelling Foley catheter plan.  8/21/13, at 1:07 p.m, the DON) indicated routinely and made sure had iton. DON expectation would be would have been care the intent to reevaluate the entitled comprehensive ent dated October 24, 2012, alized comprehensive care easurable objectives and the resident's medical, psychological needs would chare resident.  (k)(2) RIGHT TO INING CARE-REVISE CP  right, unless adjudged wise found to be the laws of the State, to go care and treatment or treatment.	F 280		rventions e plan as sessment oss on updated		

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING		NO. 179-9-171. PRINCIPATION PRODUCT AND	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245596	B. WING_		08/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 280	the resident, the res legal representative	ge 8 ident's family or the resident's ; and periodically reviewed im of qualified persons after	F 28	The facility did update the Weig Policy on 9/9/13 to insure that any who may demonstrate identified we will be assessed by the Reside Coordinator and interventions implied on the plan of care.  The facility will review the policy of the pol	resident sight loss ent Care lemented
	by: Based on interview facility failed to reason utritional intervention weight loss after admission and revise nutritional interventional intervention loss for 1 of 3 reside nutrition due to a signounds from admission May 2013.  Findings include:  R76 was assessed to (IBW) range of 176 to residents weight dropadmission (March 11 of 26 pounds a nutritional interventions put resident had another 3, 2013 due to weigh of 18 pounds in three nutritional assessment of the pounds of the current of the current interventions to provide the current of the current o	and document review, the sess the effectiveness of ons following significant mission and five months after the plan of care to include ons to prevent further weight nts (R76) reviewed for mificant weight loss of 44 ion on March 11, 2013 to  to have an ideal body weight to 216 pounds and when the oped from 202 pounds on 2013) to 176 pounds a loss ional assessment was done in place. However, the nutrition assessment August to being at 158 pounds a loss months and after the nt was completed there had not of interventions put in rent weight loss nor were prevent further weight loss		weight loss and Development and of the Comprehensive Care Plan a staff in-service on 9/19/13.  The Director of Nursing will more facility compliance and insur	Revision at an all  nitor for re that collowing fied and lemented I plan of reviewed

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245596		B. WING	B. WING			22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		1;	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 VORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 280	that included, deme cardiomegaly, perip chronic kidney disease.  A dietary significant dated 5/ 21/13, com (DM) indicated R76 with nectar thickene pounds (lbs.), a loss assessment. R76's 176-216 lbs. and behad been eating 99' drinks 1281 cubic comeals. R76 was ind some assist for set slips. R76 was on 4 day (BID) due to a figive 4 ounces of howould continue to mplan of care.  A dietary quarterly a completed by the Dinational dysphasia of liquids.  R76 had been avera 1107 cubic centimeted R76 received arginal healing an open wor supplement bid with R76 weighed 158 per his last assessment eating and filled out R76 required assist would continue to mintake and labs and care.	entia, hypertension, sheral vascular disease and	F 2	280			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		50 SOLD EVENTS	riple construction  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	245596		B. WING		08/22/2013			
**************************************	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 280	problem as nutrition greater than 75 % r feed self. Intervention monitor weekly by the lbs. Dietary supplem or RD. Offer snacks receive a national don 8-21-13 at 12:48 dietary staff had stand pudding in July 101 was unaware of the was initiated. The Dudding was not on facility had not reason utritional interventional of care for R76. The weight loss poli Procedure:	in, with a goal for R76 to eat meals, maintain weight and cons included weight weekly, the DM. IBW range: 176-216 ments as ordered by physician is three times a day and was to sysphasia diet level one.  5 p.m., the DM stated the red to give R76 a high calorie 3 with dinner and supper. She specific date the intervention M verified the high calorie plan of care and verified the sessed the effectiveness of ons or revised the nutrition.	F 2					
F 325 SS=D	inter-departmental to the nutritional plan of individualized intervence weight loss. 12. Interventions for should focus first on per facility guidelines resident intake remain changes in food offes supplement is 2 call centimeters] po [ora the physician may of stimulants, or medical	ations as appropriate. NUTRITION STATUS ABLE	F 32	25				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET	
		245596	B. WING		08/22/2	013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	***************************************	76
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COM	(X5) IPLETION DATE
	assessment, the factoresident - (1) Maintains accept status, such as body unless the resident's demonstrates that the state of the stat	table parameters of nutritional y weight and protein levels, is clinical condition his is not possible; and apeutic diet when there is a serious to consistently monitor cant weight loss for 2 of 3 (275) who had been reviewed to nutritional assessments aluate the effectiveness of a hit, resident food likes and consistently monitor weight loss in 3/11/13; (Admission weight) 4.5% weight loss in 2 months)	F 32	It is the policy and procedure of the to ensure that residents maintain ac parameters of nutritional status or resident's clinical condition demethat this is not possible and therapeutic diets when there is a maproblem.  The facility completed the ass "Identified/Unplanned Weight L 8/27/13 for R-76. Interventions winto place to aid in maintaining weight and preventing further weight of the succession of the study was consecondary to significant weight loadentition, and oropharyngeal dy Recommendations following the study have been implemented documented on the comprehensive care. The resident's primary prounded on 9/11/13 and clearly in recognition of a significant weight specifically provided direction on for weight to be obtained.  R-75 was discharged from the fact 4/6/13.  On 9/9/13 the facility updated the proveight loss. The policy specifically unless otherwise ordered primary physician.	cceptable unless a onstrates provide utritional  sessment oss on were put current ght loss ompleted oss, poor sphagia swallow ed and plan of ohysician dentified loss and requency cility on	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245596 B. WING		08/	22/2013		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R	ID	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	months.  R76 was admitted of that included demer cardiomegaly, perip chronic kidney disease.  On 8/19/2013, at 4:3 meal in the dining romeal was and R76 s referring to the food.  During an observation R76 was observed to main dining room. Romeam of wheat hot chocolate and milk. independently, and a was sitting by him. Romeam of when asked. At 7:56 a.m., NA-C at eating and he stated than 25 % of the breath of the control of the did not have any coursed diet or the task stated, "Sometimes to seem to go down easied anybody about he peing dry at times an asking about the contamission R76 said I weight loss. R76 stat lidn't know I had lost in the cardiomission R76	on 3/11/2013, with diagnoses of the had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 stated the food was aste of the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 stated the food was aste of the foods. R76 then the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy." R76 verified he had not is concern with the food is dry and it doesn't sy."		325	On 9/19/13 the facility will condustaff in-service to review the procedure for weight loss to consistent monitoring and reassess weight loss.  The Resident Care Coordinators responsible for monitoring for compinsure that adequate monitoring reassessment of residents who den weight loss are receiving nutritional status unless weight unavoidable. Results of monitoring reviewed at quarterly Quality A Committee meetings.  Completion Date: 9/19/13	will be liance to adequate loss in will be ssurance	9-19-13
2001	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Z.OR D.HTH			ii communio	SHOOL IT	490 10 UI 40

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 2	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		245596	B. WING		08	08/22/2013	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 325	loss. When asked it eat during meal time much." Then R76 hungry."  During an observati R76 was observed table with registered him. RN-B was ass R76 did cough after RN-B stated they we swallowing abilities speech evaluation a swallowing.  R76's initial nutrition	f the staff encourage him to e, R76 stated, "No not too stated, "I am not always on on 8/22/13 at 7:55 a.m., to be sitting at the dining room dinurse (RN)-B sitting beside sisting R76 to eat breakfast. Teating a spoonful of his eggs. bould be evaluating his and a referral had been for a list he has had difficulty all assessment dated 3/13/13	F3	25			
	R76's usual body we was 202 lbs. R76's of thickened liquids as speech consult relational the RD was the only Dietician Consulting 3/13/13 and 5/15/13 weight loss. No furth provided from the ditto maintain weight on utrition intervention. A dietary significant dated 5/21/13, by the indicated R76 was onectar thickened liquid (lbs.), a loss of 26 lb assessment on Markweight (IBW) was as and body mass inde	gistered dietician, identified eight was 200 lbs. and weight diet order was regular with needed. Recommended ted to swallowing concerns. assessment completed by assessment provided. Reports were reviewed dated and did not address R76's ner documentation was etitian regarding interventions r monitoring of current is.  change assessment note to dietary manager (DM) in a regular pureed diet with hids. R76 weighs 176 pounds is since last nutritional ch 13, 2013. R76's ideal body issessed to be 176-216 lbs. It was 22. R76 had been and on average drank 1281					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
f		245596	B. WING		08/22/2013	
7,000	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE COMPLETION	
	cubic centimeter (cowas independent in for set up and filled on 4 ounces of argin supplement) twice a and a fax order for supplement BID (which is significant character) and a fax order for supplement BID (which is significant character) and the significant character (MDS) (a cool) dated 5/30/13, cognitive impairment eating and had a weare one month or 10% of the significant of the significant consists of pureed, foods. Food should textures, raw fruits of forth are allowed. An formation, controlled are excluded, with note the significant of the significant o	eating, required some assist out own menu slips. R76 was nade (protein rich dietary a day (BID) due to a foot ulcer dounces of house nich was initially implemented). Dietary would continue to with current plan of care.  ange of condition Minimum comprehensive assessment identified R76 had no notes, required supervision with eight loss of 5% or more in or more in six months.  ssessment note dated 8/6/13, M indicated R76 was on a diet level one (this diet shomogenous, and cohesive be "pudding-like." No coarse or vegetables, nuts, and so ny food that require bolus dimanipulation, or mastication ectar thick liquids. R76 had so of meals and drank 1107 fluids with meals. R76 ice a day for healing an open ce house supplement bid with hight loss. R76 weighed 158 nunds since his last was done on March 13, apendent with eating and filled or meals. R76 required assist is. Dietary would continue to good/fluid intake and labs and	F3	325		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING				E SURVEY MPLETED		
		245596	B. WING			08/22/2013		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SHORE CARE CENTE	R		1307	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 PRTHINGTON, MN 56187		34 M	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	00 XX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 325	R76's quarterly MD had no cognitive im assist with eating an more in one month R76's care plan rev nutrition problem, w greater than 75 % n feed self. Intervention monitor weekly by the 216 lbs. Dietary sup physician or RD. Of	ge 15 S dated 8/14/13, identified he pairments, required limited and had weight loss of 5% or or 10% or more in six months. ised of 5/21/13, identified a ith a goal for R76 to eat neals, maintain weight and ons included: weight weekly, the DM, IBW range of 176 to plements as ordered by fer snacks three times a day a national dysphasia diet level	F3	25				
	admitted on 3/11/13 The DM stated R76 7/23/13. The weight weight the DM was interview as there we computer system for was supposed to be date (this was not be she was very frustrather concerns to nursimportance of weight documenting the we (computer) or bath is made suggestions to coordinator (RCC) for shakes and this suggestion of the DM stated when regarding weight loss with the RCC and he weight loss since shas a dietary manager.	a.m., the DM stated R76 was and his weight was 202 lbs. weighed 158 lbs. as of dated 7/23/13 was the last able to locate during the ere no other weights in the r R76. The DM stated R76 weighed weekly on his bath eing done). The DM stated ted and had communicated sing and had sent out two rsing assistants regarding the ing residents weekly and ights in the kiosk system book. The DM stated she had to the resident care or R76 regarding high calorie gestion was not acted upon. In a concern was identified as her process was to speak ave the RCC address the e was not currently certified or. The DM stated there was a R76 on 8/20/13 and the						

245596 B. WING	8/22/2013	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SOUTH SHORE CARE CENTER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69  WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		The state of the s
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Continued From page 16 decision was made to move R76 to a table in the dining room where he would receive more encouragement by staff to eat and the facility would start providing high calorie snacks one mid-morning and one in the afternoon. The DM verified she had not communicated R76's significant weight loss to R76's physician.  On 8/21/13 at 10:18 a.m., RN-B stated R76 was referred to the dietician for weight loss and wound healing in March of 2013, RN-B stated she knew R76's weight loss was discussed with the physician, however verified that at this time she was unable to locate any documentation from nursing home staff or physician that addressed R76's significant weight loss. RN-B verified the facility currently has a systemi sisue since they changed the staffing to have the NA on the wing obtain the weights on the resident bath day. RN-B stated ther change was made due to low resident census in the building and occurred in May or June of 2013.  On 8/21/13 at 12:06 p.m., NA-B stated R76 ate pretty good and had been eating 50% to all of his meals and just needed cueing at times to eat. When asked how R76's clothes were fitting, NA-B responded his pants were too big and did not fit very well lately. NA-B stated residents were to be weighed weekly on bath days. NA-B stated they are to document weights in the book in the bathroom and some staff entered weights in the kiosk. NA-B stated staff could tell by the bath book and be kiosk. NA-B stated staff could tell by the bath book and enge in weight, she notified the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245596	B. WING			08/22/2013		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	:R		130	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D7 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 DRTHINGTON, MN 56187		27	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	20,00	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	always written in the resident bath day are considered bath day are on 8/21/13 at 12:45 dietary staff had stapudding in July 201 was unaware of the was initiated, however order dated 5/28/13 four ounces twice a facility had been out couple days and should be for the pudding and whether or not she was not monitoring and stated as far as pudding with his din On 8/21/13 at 2:06 perified she was ressupplements on ressupplements on ressupplement with din she worked in the diperiod in the evening provided R76 with a supplement with his was no dietary common to the was dated 3/20/13 a instructed the dietary to the stage of the dietary communication to the was dated 3/20/13 a instructed the dietary to the stage of the dietary communication to the was dated 3/20/13 a instructed the dietary to the stage of the dietary communication to the was dated 3/20/13 a instructed the dietary to the stage of th	e bath book by staff on and that was frustrating to her.  5 p.m., the DM stated the arted to give R76 a high calorie 3 with dinner and supper. She specific date the intervention ver, there was a physician 3, that read house supplement a day. The DM stated the tof the pudding for the last e needed to order more. The thot have a physician 's order stated she did not know was supposed to get an order budding. The DM verified staff R76's pudding consumption is she knew he was getting the ener and supper meals.  D.m., dietary aide (DA)-B sponsible for placement of idents' trays in the dining ked. She stated she was a have a high calorie pudding ener and supper. She stated ining room seven days a pay ges and verified she had never high calorie pudding meals. DA-B verified there munication form completed ed the dietary staff to provide ent. NA-B stated the only he dietary staff regarding R76 and was in a note book which y staff to provide a pureed	F3	25				
	diet with nectar thick On 8/21/13 at 2:13 n	o m the DM stated she						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION MUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245596	B. WING			08/	22/201	3	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH SHORE CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO B WORTHINGTON, MN 56187					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD IE APPROPR	BE	(X5 COMPLE DAT	ETION	
F 325	informed one of the pudding to R76's su DM stated her expecommunicate this to The DM verified she kitchen staff to see provided to R76 or The DM verified the communication to the pudding to the R76 dietary communicate with her staff. The DS scrap paper as she dietary communicate communicate to her On 8/21/13 at 2:25 independently, did rand staff watched his swallowing concern know if R76 receive during meal time.  On 8/22/13 at 8:34 a cloths fit him, NA-E big around his waist this morning as she wing R76. NA-E staff and observed this diworked in the dining provide assist with exact was usually 25% or R76 could eat independent to the restoral (reference to week of the could of his pureed).	cooks to start adding the apper and dinner meals. The protectation was the cook would the rest of the kitchen staff. It did not follow up with the if the pudding was being if R76 was eating the pudding. The kitchen staff to provide the and stated she did not use a ion forms to communicate of the was a piece of did not have any of the ion forms to use to staff.  The pudding was being if R76 was eating the pudding. The kitchen staff to provide the and stated she did not use a ion forms to communicate of the was a piece of did not have any of the ion forms to use to staff.  The pudding meals as he had so that a pudding was not a pudding a.m., when asked how R76's answered his pants were too and stated she noticed that did not usually work on the ted R76 was not a good eater uring her shifts when she room to help serve and stating. NA-E stated his intake less of meal. NA-E Stated endently but stated he was	F	325					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245596	B. WING		25175.52.72	08	3/22/2013	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH SHORE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDS OF THE APPROPRIES OF THE	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 325	as he started to coureferral to speech for had been made. Ro somebody had talked proceeded to eat a butter pack at break assisted R76 to eat monitoring him mor	ge 19 Igh when eating it and a or an evaluation of swallowing CC stated R76 told her ed to him about his weight and teaspoon of butter from a ofast. RCC-D confirmed she his breakfast as she would be e closely now, but stated he uids independently and drank	F 3	25	9			
	did not recall the fact regarding R76's wei interventions he wor for a resident with a stated he would exporal intake, place rehave the nutritionist and measure if reside protein intake. The protein intake into the fact significant weight lost verified he considered significant weight lost regarding resident weight lost regarding recall the significant weight lost recall the significant weight lost regarding recall the significant weight lost regarding recall the significant weight lost recall the signific	o.m., the physician stated he bility speaking to him ght loss. When asked what all expect to be put into place ignificant weight loss, he lect facility to document on sident on a high protein diet, involved to evaluate intake, dent is having adequate onlysician stated, "Yes" he bility to notify him of the less for R76. The physician led R76 to have had a less as R76 weighed 202 lesion to the facility on 3/11/13 leands on 8/20/13.						
	4/9/13, 6/28/13, and had not addressed v On 8/21/13, at 1:26 (DON) indicated the completed the reside weight and if a chan was noted a reweigh DON verified there v	ome visits for R76 dated 7/2/13 were reviewed and veight loss.  p.m. the director of nursing nursing assistant that ent bath would document the ge in three or more pounds was expected to be done. was a system error now with no assistant here that						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245596	B. WING	·	08	8/22/2013		
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69  WORTHINGTON, MN 56187							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OTION SHOULD BE OTHE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	routinely completed documented the we every nursing assis documenting the re the bath and indicate back- up protocol for documented. DON coordinator togethe were responsible for weights. DON indicated they to the care conference not looked at weight once a month to revindicated R76 was gand pudding and wa 20, 2013) to a restorence of the care conference indicated they would updated with rounds by MD) and should be offered in afternoting indicated they would updated with rounds by MD) and should be significant weight loss. DM vericonfirmation of diet supplement. The DN updated the physicial arginaid (supplement The DON confirmed error in place regard weight loss. The DO weight loss.	I the resident baths and sights. DON continued saying tant was responsible for sident weight after completing ted they needed to find a tor when baths were not confirmed the resident care in with the dietary manager in monitoring the resident ated they had not addressed completed with nursing now been working on a policy not loss. At 1:30 p.m. the DM look at resident weights for it. The DM verified they had the weekly but at least try to griew the weights. The DM getting nutritional supplements as moved yesterday (August	F3	325				
		ident during riskings and discuss weight loss.  N printed off a form dated						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245596	B. WING		08	/22/2013	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH SHORE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 325	staff to follow and s The DM indicated the completed. At 1:42 would have expected of the weight loss b R75 had not maintate of nutritional status loss and was not acceptable. R75 was admitted of included fracture of hypertension. R75's discharge Min 4/17/13, identified minpairment, was incoversight or help ne prescribed weight loss weights for the Admission (03/08/20 admission (03/14/20 less than at admission days after admission days after admission that the complete research in the complete research to the complet	icy that the DON expected hould have been completed. The form had not been fully p.m. the DON indicated they are the physician to be notified by the RCC. The area in a significant weight lidressed by the facility.  In 3/1/13, with diagnoses that the neck of the femur and the neck of the femur and the neck of the significant weight lidressed by the facility.	F 32	5			
	dietary manager (DI regular diet and had noted R75 weighed weight was 108-132 indicated R75 was in needed help with trarequesting to eat in swallowing problems include dietary will control of the swallowing problems include dietary will be swallowed as the swallowing problems include dietary will be swallowed as the swallowed dietary will be swallowed as the swallowed dietary will be swallowed as the swallowed dietary will be swal	3/8/13, completed by the M) indicated R75 was on a been eating 68% of meals. It 107 pounds and ideal body pounds. The note further independent in eating and y set up and had been room. R75 had no chewing or a noted. Note continued to portinue to monitor weight, d labs and would follow					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245596	B. WING			08/22/2013	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH SHORE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO B WORTHINGTON, MN 56187				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIAT		
F 325	registered dietician not identified R75 h admission date of 3 107 pounds a weight than one month.  R75's nutrition assest identified R75's admission date of 3 107 pounds with ideal be and usual body weight recent weight changes assessment noted frand no meal supple No further document dietitian regarding in weight or monitoring interventions.  During review of intervention intervention in the supple weight or monitoring interventions.	made by the doctor and the (RD). However, the note had ad weighed 125 pounds on 1/1/13 and now had a weight of hit loss of 23 pounds in less resement dated 3/13/13, hission weight was 125 ody weight of 108-132 pounds ght was left blank along with ge was blank. The R75 consumed 68% of meals ment in place. Intation was provided from the interventions to maintain gof current nutrition perdisciplinary notes on	F3	25			
	3/24/13, licensed pro R75 ate poorly for b 50-60% of noon me Medicare indicated I On 4/5/13, R75 was returned to the facility dated 3/20/13, had rehad been reviewed a R75's care plan origoregular diet, weigh w DM, supplements as There was no documentation was weights were monitored.	actical nurse (LPN)-C wrote reakfast meal but does eat al. Note on 4/4/13, entitled R75 had fair appetite to good. hospitalized and had not ty. Care conference note not identified the weight loss and discussed.  inal date 3/8/13 indicated weekly and monitor weekly by sordered by physician or RD. mentation indicated ten ordered and no provided from the DM that					

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILE		E CONSTRUCTION		re survey MPLETED	
		245596	B. WING			08	/22/2013	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		1:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 VORTHINGTON, MN 56187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	4
F 325	was responsible for weights to determine reweigh would have the reweigh policy of showed a significant be reweighed. The assistants are now weights are completed indicated not sure howen documented determine what active ensure accuracy of was not on a supple interventions to previous.  During interview on verified there was a having the nursing a completed the resident weights. At 1:30 tried to look at resident scare corn had not looked at wonce a month to reweight loss polity on admission and dare no identified commonthly unless other physician.  The weight loss polity on admission and dare no identified commonthly unless other physician.  Following admiss weighed on their assignst week of each more sponsible for obta and the second in the second	ge 23 I looking at the resident le accuracy and whether a le been indicated. DM indicated directed staff if weekly weight at change the resident would DM indicated the nursing responsible for making sure ted with the resident bath. DM low accurate weights are due to having been hard to lons need to be taken to weights. DM indicated R75 lement or had any nutritional went the continued weight  8/21/13, at 1:26 p.m. DON system error now with not lassistant here that routinely lent baths and documented lent p.m. the DM indicated they ent weights before the liference. The DM verified they leights weekly but would try to riew the resident weights.  cy dated 8/3/13 read:  will measure resident weights ally times three days. If there licerns eight will be measured living the resident weight, licerecorded in each unit's located in the whirlpool tub	F	325				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	- 3 Marian	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245596	B. WING	i	08	/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO B WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	CODE	٠
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	4. Any weight change 5 pounds within 30 the following day for 5. The RCC, DON a immediately notified demonstrates a 5 p (Place an interdepa of those staff membershaped of the weight changed occurred.  7. Significant weight More or less than 50 More or less than 50 More or less than 10 9. If the weight loss significant the interdiscuss if a significat (In most cases this management meeting 10. When unplanned dietary supervisor weight under the sused to potential triggers/cant 11. If an identified weight loss of the interdepartmental to the nutritional plan of individualized intervences.	dividual medical record. ge of greater than or less than days will require a re-weigh reconfirmation. and dietary supervisor will be the form of any resident who cound weight gain or loss. International notice in the mailbox ders who need to be notified of the etitian will review the weight and swill be assessed and etician whether or not the fant weight change has the changes are defines as:  We within 30 days. We within 30 days. We in 180 days. We in 180 days. We in 180 days. We will be assessed and eticial whether or not the fant weight change has the definition of disciplinary team should not change MDS is required. We would occur during the risk has.  I complete the Identified the ill complete the Identified assist in identification of	F3	325		
		may be implemented if the				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245596	B. WING		. 08	3/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE WORTHINGTON, MN 561	PO BOX 69	7.0.10
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	( (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE ENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	resident intake remark changes in food offer supplement is 2 call physician may order medications as appropriate appropriate the risk managem 483.35(a) QUALIFIED OF FOOD SVCS  The facility must emfull-time, part-time, or a qualified dietitian facility must designate director of food serving scheduled consultation. A qualified dietitian is upon either registration association, or on thor experience in identification in the planning, and implentification facility failed to ensure the facility failed to ensure dietitian (RD) available consultations to ensure problems were met.	ains inadequate despite ered. (The facility nutritional HN 60 CC po tid) the rests, appetite stimulants, or ropriate. ht changes will be reviewed nent meeting each month. ED DIETITIAN - DIRECTOR ploy a qualified dietitian either or on a consultant basis.  It is not employed full-time, the te a person to serve as the ice who receives frequently fon from a qualified dietitian.  Is one who is qualified based on by the Commission on of the American Dietetic e basis of education, training, atification of dietary needs,	F3	It is the policy of the qualified dietitian on An ad was placed Minnesota Workford facility website indiction a qualified dietitian on a consult.  A meeting was held newly contracted expectations/roles and review of the State conducted 8/19/13 the consultant will round or more often as neensure that resident met.  The Director of Nufacility compliance residents are asset.	d in the local paper ce website and on the cating an open position in it it is an it	er a as sylv dd re

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245596	B. WING		08	/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	=	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	dietary manager co and/or had significate months.  See F-325: Based of document review the ongoing weight loss interventions to precof 3 residents (R76, who had unplanned and continued to lost dietician available to weight loss.  The center for Mediform 671 completed had been no dieticiemployed at the fact nutritional services in the fourth of July 20 had been no RD in consult with in regarmutritional interventional they were not consult with in regarmutritional interventional they were not consult with in an onlined dietary manager. The proctor for the DM. Completing the nutriful RD was no longer eto the DON or to the (RCC) if they had quently buring interview on DON stated the present the consult with present the present the consult with the present the present the present the consult with the present the consult w	evailable to consult with the encerning residents at risk for ant weight loss for the past two on observation, interview and the facility failed to monitor and develop appropriate event further weight loss for 2 (R75) reviewed for nutrition and significant weight loss se weight. There was no consumer assess R76's significant developed for the facility indicated there an services currently elitity nor contracted to provided for the residents.  8/21/13, at 1:19 p.m. the DON) and dietary manager RD resigned the week after the building since then to reds to monitoring weights and cons for weight loss. The DM ertified but have been accourse to become a certified the DON verified she was the The DM said they had been the polyed and they would talk a resident care coordinators destions.  8/22/13, at 10:40 a.m. the vious consultant RD had	F 3	61		
		st visit to the facility the week				

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		245596	B. WING		08/	22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 361	of July 4, 2013. DO Hy-Vee store in whi employed had also DON reported the p confident that RD w consulting at the nu the facility had not s DON added the pre consulted until they the DON confirmed RCC's, nursing staft with the previous RI DON verified the fac for determining wha for weight loss or nu the resident had a s status, or skin issue was not a job descri employees. The DO consultant RD worke and had been respo quarterly, annual, sig addition Minimum D reviewing a list of pe care coordinator (RC other possible issues swallowing difficultie 483.35(i) FOOD PRC STORE/PREPARE/S  The facility must - (1) Procure food fron considered satisfacto authorities; and	N stated the Worthington ch the previous RD was also resigned from Hy-Vee. The servious RD was, "Fairly rould be interested in raing home," and therefore rought to hire a new RD. The vious RD was willing to be found a new RD. Although that to her knowledge the for the DM had not consulted D since her resignation. The cility did not have a process tresidents were at high risk stritional issues, other than if ignificant change in health is. The DON reported there ption for consultant/contract N added the previous ed two to four hours a month insible for completed the gnificant change and new eata Set (MDS) as well as ople provided by the resident CC) who had skin issues or is that involved their diet, is and/or eating problems. DCURE, SERVE - SANITARY	F 36	It is the policy and procedure of the to procure, store, prepare and seconder sanitary conditions.  On 8/19/13 Dietary Supervisor remains thawing meat from the water and on a tray in the cooler on a bottom finish thawing and separated the sauce into three smaller contain placed them back into the cooler. re-educated the cook responsince incorrectly thawing the mean acceptable methods for thawing means 8/30/13 the facility updated the puthawing frozen foods to ensure the will be thawed properly. The DS educated dietary staff that leftover for the stored in a manner so as to cool temperature within 4 hours and that to accomplish this, large batches appearated into accomplish capacities.	rve food  loved the placed it shelf to spaghetti hers and The DS ble for about eats. On hat food also re- lood must to a safe in order must be ers and boling to urs. blaced in instructed hefore upervisor tures are	

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	4 6	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		E SURVEY MPLETED
		245596	B. WING	3,	08/	22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BO WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	ODE	ALI EU 10
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observate review, the facility farmeat, cool potential foods to below 40 d States Food & Drug Food Code to decreillness, complete for monitor potentially have to the proper internatice scoop in a sanitary potential to affect all THAWING: The facility did not the for food borne illness.  During the initial bries 8/19/13, at 2:36 p.m. roast, was thawing instagnant water. The confirmed the roast water. The DM immediate put it in the walk in retained the day cook (C)-A, put to leaving at approximate the day cook in the state was not auditoods to ensure all dichawing foods.  On 8/21/13, at 12:10 he roast in the sink the stated that frozen he fridge or under content in the sink the stated that frozen he fridge	ion, interview and document ailed to thaw frozen precooked by hazardous leftover hot egree according to the United Administration (USFDA) hase the risk of food borne and temperature logs to eazardous foods were cooked at temperature and store an ary manner. This had the 54 of 54 residents.	F3	The dietary department will service on 9/23/2013 to retreat to prepare and store food manner. An updated policy has be placed in the kitcher to prepare and store food manner and when and on he temperatures.  The DM will monitor of Results of monitoring will quarterly Quality Assurant meetings.  A new container with a purchased and mounted on the ice scoop. The policy are getting ice and storing the ice addressed in an all staff insecting in a staff insection of 4 weeks to ensure Results of monitoring will quarterly Quality Assurant meetings.  Completion Date: 9/23/13	ain staff on how is in a sanitary and procedure in regarding how is in a sanitary ow to take food for compliance be reviewed at the wall to store the wall to store the scoop will be service on 9-19-the office is near that the wall to store the scoop will be service on 9-19-the office is near that the wall to store the scoop will be service on 9-19-the office is near that the wall to store the scoop will be reviewed at the compliance the procedure of the compliance of the scoop will be reviewed at the sanitary that the scoop will be reviewed at the sanitary that th	

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	•	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		E SURVEY MPLETED
		245596	B. WING		08/	/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	ER .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 6 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	Œ	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	warm water so it we The facility's Food procedure identified thawing prior to pre thawed in a manne in the temperature degrees Fahrenheit the preferred methounder refrigeration than 41 degrees F. I: Thaw food complications water (70 dipressure sufficient to loose particles of skitime should be less reaches 41 degrees COOLING: The facility did not helft over potentially minimize the risk of During the initial bries 8/19/13, at 2:37 p.m six liter (L) contained does not allow rapid spaghetti sauce from meat. The outside of touch.  At this time the DM	arlier in the day so she put it in buld thaw quicker.  Thawing (undated) policy and it that any food that requires paration or service must be in that avoids placing the food danger zone of 40-140 it (F). The procedure identified but of thawing was gradual with a temperature of less. Alternate methods included: etely submerged under cold egrees F or less) with water to continuously agitate any kin or dirt off product. Thawing than two hours or until food is F.  Thave system in place to cool hazardous foods properly to food borne illness.  The tour of the kitchen on the the walk in cooler had a full in the walk in cooler had a full in the walk in cooler had a full in the walk in contained ground if the container was hot to the confirmed the findings and	F3	.71		
	stated lunch was ov had put the sauce ir refrigerator. The DM leftover food from th	er around 1 p.m. and staff n a container and into the l said that if there was a lot of the meal then the staff was not into several small				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	The Paris of the Control of the Cont	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245596	B. WING		08	/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	confirmed the staff of the left overs to e foods cooled from 1 from 70°F to 41°F w for cooling from 138 six hours. The spag this time (2:37 p.m.) degrees F. The DM L) container into threplaced them back in During a follow-up wat 12:13 p.m. leftow was homemade by 8/19/13. The soup wand was filled to the Barbeque ribs dated container. The DM container. The DM container and the famonitoring if they have been discool rapidly. The DM 8/19/13, to make su in smaller containers monitoring if they have been discool rapidly. The DM confirmed the famonitoring/tracking shazardous foods we within two hours; fro hours; with the total to 41°F not exceeding reported she was reconcerns which included to minimize the DM also stated infection control comif there were any gas illnesses. The DM verification in the policy of	had not taken the temperature ensure potentially hazardous 35°F to 70°F within 2 hours; within 4 hours; the total time 1°F to 41°F should not exceed hetti sauce was temped at 1 and found to be 158.5 separated the one large (six 1 and found to be 158.5 separated the one large (six 1 and found to be 158.5 separated the one large (six 1 and found to the refrigerator.  It is it of the kitchen on 8/21/13, ar vegetable beef soup which the facility staff had a date of was stored in a six L container top. There were also 1 8/19/13, stored in a two L confirmed the left over soup invided into small containers to 1 stated she told her staff on the they put the left over soup is but she had not been and followed her directions. The	F3	71		

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
	Ž.	245596	B. WING		0	8/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	iR.		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOWORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	On 8/21/13, at 12:1 know if left over pot been cooled from 1 from 70°F to 41°F vime for cooling from exceed six hours, a temperature when or refrigerator. Cook-Abeen aware of the passes storage.  The facility's Storing Policy and Procedu food that has been cooled to 40 degree use. The food item container with a lab date it was put in the must be discarded wif in the freezer. The foods must be cooked and if a big quantity containers so it coomous in the infection control 7/13, did not identify concerns with no reillness reported.  FOOD TEMPERATION The facility did not be temperatures of pot minimize the risk of the Food Temp Channel 100 from th	0 p.m. C-A reported she did tentially hazardous foods had 35°F to 70°F within two hours; within four hours; with the total in 135°F to 41°F did not is she had not taken the food cooling down in the athen said that she had not process to cool hot foods for a meal must be as or lower within four hours of must be stored in a covered el saying what it was and the ecooler or freezer. The item within 48 hours and one week a procedure identified hot ed to 40 degrees F or lower separated into smaller is faster.  It logs reviewed from 9/12, to any food borne illness sident or staff gastrointestinal URE LOGS:	F3	71		

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  3		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245596	B. WING_		08	/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	Food Temperature complete. The DM ground and pureed currently had two refoods and four on matted she thought temperatures of the writing them down. Temperature Chart determine foods had control points (combit to minimize the risk stated she was hired takes the temperature on 8/21/13, at 12:10 takes the temperature takes the temperature cooked to around and cooked to around and cooked to around and pureed degrees F at this timpuring observation of ice scoop was store the ice machine.  During interview on registered nurse (Rimachine was used finding room tables a glasses for residents RN-A indicated the awater glasses in the water pass and the residents.	p.m. the DM confirmed the Charts had not been confirmed the facility served meat on every meal and sidents who received pureed nechanical soft foods. The DM staff were taking the se foods but had not been The DM stated the Food was what she used to dibeen cooked to their critical bination of degrees and time) of food borne illness. The DM diabout six months ago.  Dip.m. C-A stated she always ares of the purred and ground but good at writing it down. C-A dipureed meats should be 35-170 degrees F depending but the temperature of the pork which were at 175	F 37			

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 .	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		245596	B. WING_		08/	22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED (CROSS-REFERENCE))	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431 SS=D	maintenance super scoop broke, so now in with the ice. He a notified him that the scoop out of the ice. During interview on director of nursing (I was not to be kept windicated maintenankeep the ice scoop stontrol/ice machine 1/7/13, directed staff marked for storage of 483.60(b), (d), (e) DI LABEL/STORE DRUTHE facility must empalicensed pharmacis of records of receipt controlled drugs in staccurate reconciliation records are in order a controlled drugs is more conciled.  Drugs and biologicals labeled in accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the applicable.	8/20/13, at 9:02 a.m. visor indicated the original v staff were leaving the scoop lso said the staff should have y needed to keep the ice storage area.  8/21//13, at 1:13 p.m. the DON) verified the ice scoop vithin the ice. The DON ce had now fixed a holder to separate from the ice.  icy entitled infection cleaning and sanitizing dated to keep scoop in receptacle of scoop. RUG RECORDS, JGS & BIOLOGICALS  ploy or obtain the services of st who establishes a system and disposition of all ufficient detail to enable an on; and determines that drug and that an account of all aintained and periodically  s used in the facility must be the with currently accepted s, and include the y and cautionary	F 43	F 431	to store ion are n storage nperature ithin the ored and rimeters, r located rigerator ved and onitoring	

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	10 2000		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245596	B. WING	i		08/	22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	controls, and permit have access to the have access to the permanently affixed controlled drugs listed Comprehensive Drug Control Act of 1976 abuse, except when package drug distrib quantity stored is mit be readily detected.  This REQUIREMEN by:  Based on observation of the permitted emergency vaccine and tubercul findings include:  During observation of room on 8/20/13, at 8 nurse (RN)-C, a refrigerator temperation of the permitted emergency vaccine and tubercul findings include:	ts under proper temperature only authorized personnel to keys.  Povide separately locked, compartments for storage of ed in Schedule II of the g Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit oution systems in which the nimal and a missing dose can  T is not met as evidenced on, interview and document d not ensure medication cures were properly ored for proper storage of 3 medication storage rooms. It to affect all residents who medication, pneumococcal	F4	131	Education and training will be pro 9/19/13 with regards to the policy/p for defrosting facility refrigerators store medications under proper pe The facility temperature logs will reviewed with staff.  The Resident Care Coordinators wing will be responsible to mor facility compliance. Results of me will be reviewed at quarterly Assurance Committee meetings.  Completion Date: 9/19/13	rocedure used to rimeters also be on each nitor for	

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245596	B. WING	,	30	3/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	ER .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	DE	М
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431	verified by RN-C. Reference the medication tem 1:25 p.m. the direct the facility had been the following medicate refrigerator; medicate which included one one vial of Lantus in ophthalmic solution progression of glaumanufacturer's guid Lantus insulin shou at the temperature before opening. Apguideline that direct the refrigerator at a degrees F. Manufastorage of pneumonates.	heit (F.) The findings were request was made to review perature logs. On 8/21/13, at for of nursing (DON) reported in unable to locate the logs. Cations were stored in the reation used for treating diabetes vial of Levemir insulin, and insulin. One vial of Latanoprost (used to control the coma.) Review of the refrigerator range of 36-46 degrees Fisol had a manufacture's red to store the medication in temperature range of 36-46 returer's recommendation for wax was to keep refrigerated rees. No further guidelines	F4	31		
	storage room on 8/2 licensed practical news noted in the roof for resident use. Instantial a small freezer sect surrounded by appron the top, side and and inner shell. The refrigerator identified degrees F. The find Request was made temperature logs. A stored in the refriger pneumococcal vaccounts.	of A/B Wing medication 20/13, at 8:45 a.m. with urse (LPN)-C, a refrigerator om that contained medication side the refrigerator there was ion on the top which was oximately 2 inches of thick ice bottom of the freezer's outer thermometer in the d the temperature was 48 ings were verified by LPN-C. to review the medication again the resident medications rator such as insulins, sine, etc. had manufacturer 's remperature range of 36 to				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245596	B. WING		08/:	22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431	Continued From pa		F 431			
-	a.m. indicated the name responsible for logg temperatures on a control reference of the refrigerator as in the DEFROSTING policy dated 8/24/12 temperatures are to 483.65 INFECTION SPREAD, LINENS  The facility must est Infection Control Prosafe, sanitary and control prosafe, sanitary and control prosafe, sanitary and control the facility must est Program under whice (a) Infection Control The facility must est Program under whice (1) Investigates, con in the facility; (2) Decides what prosafe to (3) Maintains a reconsistency of the same stated to infection the facility must est prevent the spread of isolate the resident. (2) The facility must communicable disease	daily basis, and for defrosting eeded.  FACILITY REFRIGERATORS indicated refrigerator be recorded daily. CONTROL, PREVENT  ablish and maintain an orgram designed to provide a comfortable environment and development and transmission tion.  Program ablish an Infection Control h it - trols, and prevents infections occdures, such as isolation, an individual resident; and of incidents and corrective ections.  Ind of Infection on Control Program sident needs isolation to f infection, the facility must prohibit employees with a se or infected skin lesions with residents or their food, if	F 441	It is the policy and procedure of the to maintain an Infection Control designed to provide a safe, sanit comfortable environment and prevent the development and transm disease and infection.  Effective 9/13/13 each refrigerator own thermometer to insure the preveross-contamination.  Effective 9/13/13 future infection surveillance will include all compredata (resident name, admit date, on site, diagnosis, culture report it individes and infection is necessary, facility acquired, organism, antibiotic whether isolation is necessary, facility acquired, re-culture reindicated, and date of resolution), and comprehensive data collect essential for the Infection Control to be successful.  The infection control log will be a weekly at the nurse management and the infection summary/analysis reviewed for both residents/em Infection Summary will be reviewed facility Quality Assurance quarterly.	Program tary and to help ission of r has its ention of control ehensive uset date, cated, x-therapy, whether eport if Accurate ction is Program reviewed meetings will be aployees.	

		T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	ILTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		TE SURVE MPLETED	
-			245596	B, WING	S	08.	/22/201	3
		PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	DDE		
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE		
		(3) The facility must hands after each dir hand washing is ind professional practice (c) Linens Personnel must han transport linens so a infection.  This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on interview a facility failed to estable program which at a resurveillance, investigg in the facility, track elemaintain accurate and the time the infection potential to affect all staff and visitors. In a minimize the risk of consanitize a thermomen temperature in a biodicating it into a medication storage reaffecting 21 residents of wing.  Findings include: Durinfection Control monollowing was noted:	require staff to wash their rect resident contact for which icated by accepted e.  dle, store, process and as to prevent the spread of  T is not met as evidenced and document review, the olish an infection control minimum included ration of infections that occur imployee infections, and ad comprehensive records at occurred. This had the 54 residents in the facility, addition, the facility failed to cross contamination by failing meter used to track hazard refrigerator before cation refrigerator in 1 of 3 com observations potentially is residing on the designated ing review of the facility's athly resident log(s) the	F 4	All staff will attend an in-ser where the facility Infection C will be explained. The maintaining accurate and records will be explained for residents but to include our suppotential spread of infection.  The Director of Nursing with insure facility compliance with Control Program. Results of the reviewed at quarterly Quarterly Committee meetings.  Completion Date: 9/19/13	Control Program importance o comprehensive for not just ou taff to avoid the will monitor to the Infection monitoring will		-/3

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MU IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILI		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
3		245596	B. WING		08	/22/2013	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BO WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		V	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 441	Continued From pa symptoms of infect these residents. Or analysis of the infect provided.  6/1/13 to 6/30/13: Thad UTI's, one resident had a resident had been streated infection sig Resident room numsigns or symptoms identified for any of causative organism identified for only or effectiveness of treat only four of the infection of the infectio	ion had not been identified for asking for a summary or etions for July 2013, none was the log identified two residents dent had a cellulitis infection, yeast infection and one started on an antibiotic with no ns or symptoms documented. Obers, site of infection, and of infection had not been these residents. The of infection had been not fine the infections and atment had been identified for etions. Again a summary or sted and none provided for three residents had s, and one resident had been sions for a wound infection. bers, site of infection, and	F 4	DEFICIENCY)			
	identified for any of causative organism identified for only for summary was provided 4/1/13 to 4/30/13: The respiratory infective and one regram positive infection, and one regram positive infection, and signs	of infection had not been these residents. The of infection had been ur of the infections. No ded for May 2013.  The log identified two residents ctions, one resident had been rate occasions for an ear esident was identified with a on not treated with an room numbers, site of or symptoms of infection had or any of these residents. The					

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILE		CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		245596	B. WING			08	3/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	ER .	•	130	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 DRTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	causative organism identified for only or effectiveness of tre only four of the infe provided for April 20 1/1/13 to 3/31/13: Tresident room number causative organism identified. No summer February and March During interview on the health information nurse (LPN)-B, it was responsible for fillin logs. LPN-B reported the data each mont reviewing infection of filled out by nursing form is given to [DC the end of the mont the end of the mont asked by surveyor hinfections occurred imagine [DON] does LPN-B further report through lab testing was unveillance logs, as data on residents with antibiotic without lab LPN-B stated, "If the do not track them."	n of infection had been ne of the residents and atment had been identified for ctions. No summary was 013.  The log again had missing bers, signs or symptoms and of infection had not been nary was provided for January,		141			

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ACCOMPANIES NUMBER OF STREET	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245596	B. WING _		30	3/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	ER .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	had not identified of infections of the sale being preview of the illness tracking log 1:25 p.m. it was not employee absence an illness or other mursing employee if facility, the facility didentify infection or relate them to any inhad. The facility was documentation of ill departments other review the DON vernot tracked in departments other review the DON vernot tracked in departments of the infection of asking for an infection of the infection of	I logs the DON verified she r tracked the multiple me type identified on the logs. The facility's nursing employee with the DON on 8/21/13, at ted the facility logs nursing is each day regardless if it is eason for absence. Although the sesses were tracked by the id not utilize this information to illness trends in the facility or the sunable to provide the interest that the provide interest tracking for other staff than nursing. During the rified employee infections are retiments other than nursing.  If ection control policy to identify the provided by the interest than nursing and not been provided by the interest than start and the room that contained the served to remove a the biohazard refrigerator and the start and	F 44	41		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245596	B, WING		08/22/2013
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  I SHORE CARE CENTE	:R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	- CONTRACTO
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
	was noted to have I inner walls, LPN-A istains.  The following medic medication refrigerateating diabetes when Lantus insulin, and cone vial of Latanopi to control the progressials of aplisol (used ceftriaxone IV (intravental) During interview on DON stated, "[LPN] thermometer in the fifth biohazard refrigerate was a made for positive to the progressial of the progressial	ight brown streaks on the reported the discoloration as sations were stored in the ator; medication used for nich included three vials of one vial of Novolog insulin. rost ophthalmic solution (used ession of glaucoma.) One I to test for tuberculosis,) and venous antibiotic solution.)  8/21/13, at 9:16 a.m. the should have placed a new ridge." And not the one from erator.  Diicy regarding cross wer none had been provided.  BERS/MEET Sain a quality assessment and a consisting of the director of hysician designated by the other members of the	F 4	F 520	nent and sues with the develop to correct fied with the deserment
		į			

		T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
			245596	B. WING		08	3/22/2013
		PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BO WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	CODE OX 69	
Р	X4) ID REFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION DATE
		disclosure of the red except insofar as su compliance of such requirements of this Good faith attempts and correct quality of a basis for sanctions.  This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observations as the facility fareview, the facility policy that additional assessment and satisfaction and ongoing the facility policy that additional assessment and the potential to a facility policy that additional assessment and the potential to a facility policy that additional assessment and the potential to a facility policy that additional assessment and the potential to a facility policy that additional assessment and the potential to a facility policy that additional assessment and the potential to a facility policy that additional assessment and assessm	etary may not require cords of such committee and disclosure is related to the committee with the section.  by the committee to identify deficiencies will not be used as as as.  T is not met as evidenced on, interview and document illed to ensure the Quality surance committee (QAA) seed quality concerns related as including significant weight en a lack of following the dressed nutritional needs, and had not been developed enensively, reviewed for ons if not effective for weight oing weight monitoring. This affect all 54 residents, which ents (R76 and R75) who had as identified.  egatively impacted due to a fure that had not been A. Even though the facility going system failure in eight changes.	F 5	The Risk Management teasure on 9/18/13 and developed their nutritional needs. The progress towards goals we each Risk Management in next scheduled Quality A in October.  The action plan will be staff via general staff by meeting/in-services.  Staff will be in-service regarding the development to insure that each in receives the necessary maintain/prevent significant.  Resident Care Coordina responsible to monitor Results of monitoring will quarterly Quality Assur meetings.  Completion Date: 9/19/13	reloped an action resident receive e action plan and ill be reviewed the received the received are the recei	to one e. at

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245596	B. WING		08	22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 6 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		ELIZO IQ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	disease and chronic month timeframe R'had not been monitor in place to prevent for R75 was admitted to diagnoses of fracturand was discharged During the month time resident had a document had not been min place to prevent for See F-325 Based on document review, the ongoing weight loss interventions to prevent of 3 residents (R76, who had unplanned a and continued to lose in six months and R7 month.  During interview on 8 director of nursing (D system worked was to completed the reside weight and if a change was noted a reweigh DON verified there we not having the nursing routinely completed the documented the weigh every nursing assistated occumenting the reside to to to col for when batter or to collect or to coll	kidney disease. During a six 76 had a 24% weight loss and ored or new interventions put urther significant weight loss.  The facility on 3/1/13, with e of the neck of the femur on 4/5/13 to the hospital. The frame R75 was at facility mented 18.4% weight loss onitored or interventions put urther significant weight loss.  Tobservation, interview and e facility failed to monitor and develop appropriate ent further weight loss for 2 R75) reviewed for nutrition and significant weight loss weight. R76 lost 47 pounds 75 had lost 23 pound in one with the facility failed to be done. The following assistant that the facility failed to be done. The following assistant here that the resident baths and this. DON continued saying the resident baths and the resident baths are resident baths and the resident baths and the resident baths are resident baths and the resident bath	F 5	Statement of Credible Allegate Compliance: South Shore Car objects to and disagrees with be findings of non-compliance and deficiencies cited.  Submission of this Credible Compliance is not a legal adm deficiency exists or that the Submission of the Facility, its Administerests of the Facility of Compliance Allegation of Compliance and Medical programs. The submission of a Credible Allegation of Compliance with the Medicare and Medical programs. The submission of Allegation of Compliance with the of non-compliance or administration.	Allegation on ission that a statements on a gains ministrator or individual seed in this cliance. It ission of this ince does not ement of any of any factor	

	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		245596	B. WING		01	8/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 6 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	responsible for mor indicated they had repended by now been working of unplanned weight for manager (DM) indicated they had not looked at least once each repended there was definitely regarding resident whose timely. At 1:40 form dated 8/3/2008 expected staff to follow form had not been of the facility during sure QAA committee. The admitted the facility during sure QAA committee is restaff and encourage concerns and issues indicated the facility also responsible to the QAA committee what needed to be wof priority. The DON resident weight loss had it been brought work on and confirm department were aw resident weights not indicated the dietary concerns were to be care coordinators and DON continued to safety.	not addressed weights not nursing assistants and had on a policy in regards to uss. At 1:30 p.m. the dietary rated they tried to look at conference. The DM verified at weights weekly but tried to nonth. The DON confirmed a system error in place weights and identifying weight pom. the DON printed off a policy that the DON low. The DM indicated the completed for R76.	F 5			

AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		DING		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		245596	B. WING			8/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BO WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	CODE	OIZZIZO (O
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
F 520	Assessment Policy areviewed on 7/1/09, committee was to ke satisfactorily and comaintaining current preventing deviation arising, to the extent and concerns with fa	e identified timely.  Quality Assurance and and Procedures dated as identified the purpose of the eep systems functioning insistently including practice standards; from care processes from a possible; discerning issues acility systems and sconcerns are identified and	F 5	20		

F55960ZI

PRINTED: 09/09/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A: BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245596 B. WING 08/26/2013 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 SOUTH SHORE CARE CENTER WORTHINGTON, MN 56187 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000 FIRE SAFETY JC, 10.01.201 THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE, YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST MADER (FRIBING CARETY STATE FIRE MARRY MIDNOW) PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN 16C ok 1900-14 ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, Fire Marshal Division on August 26, 2013. At the time of this survey, South Shore Care Center was found not in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care Occupancies. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES (K-TAGS) TO:** Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 444 Cedar St., Suite 145 St Paul, MN 55101-5145, or LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

ministr

9-20-12

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		245596	B. WING			08/	26/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SHORE CARE CENTE	R		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 VORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	By email to: Barbara.Lundberg@ Marian.Whitney@st	estate.mn.us and,	Κ¢	000			
DEFICIENCY MUST INCLUDE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:						) I o	
	A description of what has been, or will be, done to correct the deficiency.						
	2. The actual, or pro	pposed, completion date.					
		title of the person ection and monitoring to nce of the deficiency.					
	South Shore Care Center is a two-story building with partial basement. The original building was constructed in 1962, with building additions constructed in 1964 and 1968. All are fully sprinklered, and were determined to be of Type I (332) construction.						
	detection in the corr corridors which is m department notificat	ire alarm system with smoke idors and spaces open to the onitored for automatic fire ion. The facility has a and had a census of 54 at					
	NOT MET as evider	42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is need by: FETY CODE STANDARD	ΚC	20			
SS=E	shafts, chutes, and	shafts, light and ventilation other vertical openings enclosed with construction				æ	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245596	B. WING		08/2	26/2013	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SOUTH SHORE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69  WORTHINGTON, MN 56187				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
	hour. An atrium ma 8.2.5.6. 19.3.1.1.  This STANDARD is Based on observati maintain the require stairway, in accorda Chapter 19, Section Section 8.2. In the epractice could adverstaff and visitors.  FINDINGS INCLUDE On 08/26/2013 at 11 the D-Wing corridor, double doors leading the stairwell, the inac positively locked into door leaf did not fully latch.	not met as evidenced by: on, the facility failed to d fire resistance rating of a nce with NFPA 101 (2000) 19.3.1 and Chapter 8, event of a fire, this deficient sely affect 20 of 62 residents,  240 AM, while surveying on observation revealed the into the stairway swung into its frame, and the active close and failed to positively	K 020	The double doors leading stairway have been repaired. be reminded at an all staff in-s 9-19-13 that the inactive door to be positively locked into when not in use. The close active door leave was adjusted positively latches.  The Maintenance Supervisor responsible for monitoric compliance and has added the Preventative Maintenance List.  Completion Date: 9-6-13	Staff will bervice on leaf needs the frame er on the so that is will be ng for his to his		
K 029 SS=E	engineer at the time of NFPA 101 LIFE SAFI One hour fire rated confire-rated doors) or an extinguishing system and/or 19.3.5.4 protective approved automatoption is used, the arother spaces by smoldoors. Doors are self-	ied with the chief building of discovery. ETY CODE STANDARD  onstruction (with ¾ hour approved automatic fire in accordance with 8.4.1 ots hazardous areas. When tic fire extinguishing system eas are separated from the resisting partitions and i-closing and non-rated or aplates that do not exceed	K 029	K 29  The door to the Soiled Linen D-wing has been repaired so a close.  The Maintenance Supervisor responsible for monitori compliance and has added the Preventative Maintenance List.  Completion Date: 9-14-2013	will be ng for is to his		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION AUTOPED.		FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	8	245596	B. WING_		90	3/26/2013	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SHORE CARE CENTE	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69  WORTHINGTON, MN 56187				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICE DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 029	Continued From pa 48 inches from the permitted. 19.3.2	bottom of the door are	K 02	29			
	Based on observat maintain a hazardor with NFPA 101 (00), and 19.3.6.3.2, and 8.2.3.2.3.2. In a fire	s not met as evidenced by: ion, the facility failed to us area door in accordance , Chapter 19, Section 19.3.2.1 Chapter 8, Section e emergency, this deficient rsely affect 10 of 54 residents,					
	FINDINGS INCLUD	E:					
	the corridor door to D-Wing egress corri	2:10 PM, observation revealed the Soiled Linen Room on the idor did not self-close, as the ing device was out of					
	This finding was corengineer.	nfirmed with the chief building					